Z-2400-RB/TCP TURBO
Wireless Data Links Using ZIGBEE®
For MicroScan Protocols.
Installation Guide.
2
Z-2400-Base/Remote Turbo Installation Guide Index:
Description. Page 3
Ordering Information. Page 3
Specifications. Page 3
Physical Layout Z-2400-RB-T. Page 4
Physical Layout Z-2400-TCP-T. Page 4
Diagnostic LEDs. Page 5
Base & Remote DIP Switch Positions: Page 5
DIP Switch A: Page 5
DIP Switch A Summary. Page 5
Baud Rate Selection. Page 5
Node Address Settings. Page 6
DIP Switch B: Page 7
Base/Remote Function Selection. Page 7
DIP Switch B Settings for Base/Remote Operation. Page 7
Example Setup for Base Operation. Page 7
Z-2400-TCP-T Base Data Connections. Page 8
Z-2400-RB-T Base Data Connections: Page 8
RS422 4 Wire Connections. Page 8
RS485 2 Wire Connections. Page 9
Z-2400-RB-T Remote Data Connections: Page 9
RS485 2 Wire Connections. Page 10
RS422 4 Wire Connections. Page 10
Using Z-2400 Modules Within MicroScan. Page 11
Accessing Speeds. Page 11
ZigBee Mesh ID. Page 11
Considerations & Limitations for Z-2400 Network Systems. Page 12
Stations Not Support In Z-2400 Network Systems. Page 12
RS422/485 Comms Signal Cabling. Page 12
Troubleshooting. Page 12
Antenna Options for Z-2400 Wireless Series. Page 12
Product Liability. This information describes our products. It does not constitute guaranteed properties and is not intended to affirm the
suitability of a product for a particular application. Due to ongoing research and development, designs, specifications, and documentation are subject
to change
without notification. Regrettably, omissions and exceptions cannot be completely ruled out. No liability will be accepted for errors, omissions or
amendments to this specification. Technical data are always specified by their average values and are based on Standard Calibration Units at 25°C,
unless otherwise specified. Each product is subject to the ‘Conditions of Sale’.
Warning: These products are not designed for use in, and should not be used for patient connected applications. In any critical installation
3
Z-2400-RB/TCP-TURBO Wireless Data Link
Modules for MicroScan.
Specifications:
Voltage 9~36Vdc.
Power Consumption 2.0VA.
Operating temperature -40~+85°C.
RF data rate 250Kb/s.
RF frequency 2405~2485MHz.
RF channels 15.
RF power 100mW.
Spreading method Direct sequence.
Modulation O-QPSK.
Network Capacity 62 nodes per mesh (1 Base, 29 Remotes (RB & A2I) and 32 Sleepers).
Tx range ~4.0Km (standard antenna, line of sight).
Tx power +20dBm.
Rx sensitivity -110dBm.
Protocols ASCII. Std MicroScan Stations, Shimaden Controllers.
 2300-XX Stations.
Serial port (Z-2400-RB) RS232, RS422, RS485 (only 1 of which can be used at a time).
Ethernet TCP/IP port (Z-2400-TCP)  Lantronix XPort®.
Data rate 9600 (MicroScan), 19200, 57600 or 115200 baud.
Parity bit Even or None (MicroScan).
Connection Indication Toggling LEDs.
Multiple Mesh use Mesh ID 0~255.